

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of
Thomas Lee Johnson
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by
FINRA
File No. 3-20646

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Ashley Martin
Assistant General Counsel

Colleen Durbin
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
colleen.durbin@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org
202-728-8816 – Telephone
202-728-8264 – Facsimile

February 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Johnson and His Brokerage Account.....3

 B. Johnson Inherits Doosan Securities4

 C. Johnson Receives a Windfall as the Result of a Pricing Error and
 Withdraws the Proceeds of the Liquidation of his Doosan Securities.....5

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....7

 A. Enforcement’s Complaint7

 B. Hearing Panel Decision and its Credibility Findings.....7

 C. The NAC’s Decision.....8

IV. DISCUSSION9

 A. The NAC Correctly Found that Johnson Violated FINRA Rule 2010
 by Converting RBC’s Funds.....10

 B. FINRA’s Sanction for Johnson’s Conversion Is Consistent with
 FINRA’s Guidelines, and the Public Interest, and Is Neither Excessive
 Nor Oppressive14

 1. The Sanction Imposed for Conversion is Appropriately
 Remedial15

 2. The NAC Properly Considered Johnson’s Arguments for
 Mitigation.....17

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL DECISIONS

Jackson v. Stovall, No. 2:08-CV-10094,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41906 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 12, 2010).....13

McCarthy v. SEC, 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005)16

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Kenny Akindemowo, Exchange Act Release No. 79007,
2016 SEC LEXIS 3769 (Sept. 30, 2016).....10

Wheaton D. Blanchard, 46 S.E.C. 365 (1976).....15

Joseph R. Butler, Exchange Act Release No. 77984,
2016 SEC LEXIS 1989 (June 2, 2016).....13

Luis Miguel Cespedes, Exchange Act Release No. 59404,
2009 SEC LEXIS 368 (Feb. 13, 2009).....13

Steven Grivas, Exchange Act Release No. 77470,
2016 SEC LEXIS 1173 (Mar. 29, 2016).....10,12, 14

Kent M. Houston, Exchange Act Release No. 71589,
2014 SEC LEXIS 614 (Feb. 20, 2014)17

Gary M. Kornman, Exchange Act Release No. 59403,
2009 SEC LEXIS 367 (Feb. 13, 2009).....16

Daniel D. Manoff, 55 S.E.C. 1155 (2002)10, 16, 17

Mission Sec. Corp., Exchange Act Release No. 63453,
2010 SEC LEXIS 4053 (Dec. 7, 2010).....15, 17, 19

Mark F. Mizenko, 58 S.E.C. 846 (2005).....19

John Edward Mullins, Exchange Act Release No. 66373,
2012 SEC LEXIS 464 (Feb. 10, 2012)10, 15

Denise M. Olson, Exchange Act Release No. 75837,
2015 SEC LEXIS 3629 (Sept. 3, 2015)15, 19

<i>Geoffrey Ortiz</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58416, 2008 SEC LEXIS 2401 (Aug. 22, 2008)	15, 16
<i>Joel Eugene Shaw</i> , 51 S.E.C. 1224 (1994)	18
<i>Jack H. Stein</i> , 56 S.E.C. 108 (2003)	14
<i>Steven Robert Tomlinson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 73825, 2014 SEC LEXIS 4908 (Dec. 11, 2014).....	10
<i>Vincent M. Uberti</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58917, 2008 SEC LEXIS 3140 (Nov. 7, 2008)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e).....	9
-------------------------	---

FINRA DECISIONS

<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Wood (Arthur W.) Co.</i> , No. 2011025444501, 2017 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 30 (NAC Mar. 15, 2017)	18
<i>Dist. Bus. Conduct Comm. v. Gurfel</i> , Complaint No. C9B950010, 1998 NASD Discip. LEXIS 52 (NASD NAC June 12, 1998)	18

FINRA GUIDELINES

<i>FINRA Sanction Guidelines</i> (2020)	10, 16, 18
